ARMED SERVICES BOARD OF CONTRACT APPEALS

Appeal of	•)
A.A.K.C.C) ASBCA No. 60399
Under Contract No. 000000-00-0-0000)
APPEARANCE FOR THE APPELLANT:	Mr. Abdul Ahad Khadim Director
APPEARANCES FOR THE GOVERNME	ENT: Raymond M Saunders Esa

APPEARANCES FOR THE GOVERNMENT: Raymond M. Saunders, Esq.
Army Chief Trial Attorney

LTC Robert B. Nelson, JA LTC Timothy A. Furin, JA

Trial Attorneys

OPINION BY ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE HARTMAN ON APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

On June 19, 2019, appellant submitted a "motion for reconciliation by the Government," which included its earlier one-sentence email stating "I would like to let you know that I do not agree with your decision." We deem appellant's motion (clarified the same day as one for "reconsideration") to be one that is seeking reconsideration of our May 29, 2019 decision dismissing its appeal for lack of jurisdiction.

Under Board Rule 20, any motion for reconsideration "shall set forth specifically the grounds relied upon" for that motion. We have repeatedly held that, in the absence of specificity of the assertions upon which the motion is based, a motion for reconsideration does not satisfy the requirements of Rule 20. *E.g., Anis Avasta Construction Company*, ASBCA No. 61107, 18-1 BCA ¶ 37,060 at 180,408; *Environmental Safety Consultants*, *Inc.*, ASBCA No. 54615, 07-2 BCA ¶ 33,613 at 166,457. Reconsideration motions that do not specifically allege the grounds upon which they are based are denied for failure to comply with Board rules. *See, e.g., Taj Al Rajaa Co.*, ASBCA No. 58801, 14-1 BCA ¶ 35,555 at 174,229; *Southwest Marine, Inc.*, ASBCA No. 33208, 89-1 BCA ¶ 21,197 at 106,972.

In its motion, appellant sets forth no basis for us to reconsider our prior decision other than its lack of "agreement" with our decision. Appellant's motion therefore fails to comply with Rule 20 and is denied.

Dated: June 24, 2019

TERRENCE S. HARTMAN

Administrative Judge Armed Services Board of Contract Appeals

I concur

JOHN F. THRASHER

Administrative Judge

Chairman

Armed Services Board of Contract Appeals

I concur

OWEN C. WILSON

Administrative Judge

Vice Chairman

Armed Services Board of Contract Appeals

I certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the Opinion and Decision of the Armed Services Board of Contract Appeals in ASBCA No. 60399, Appeal of A.A.K.C.C, rendered in conformance with the Board's Charter.

Dated:

PAULLA K. GATES-LEWIS Recorder, Armed Services Board of Contract Appeals